
 
County of Santa Clara 

Office of the County Executive 
Procurement Department 

2310 N. Second Street, Suite 201 
San Jose, CA 95131-1040 

Telephone 408-491-7400 ● Fax 408-491-7496  
 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 1 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
AND 

STANFORD HEALTHCARE 
 
This is the First Amendment to the Agreement by and between the County of Santa Clara 
(“County”) and Stanford Health Care (“Stanford” or “Contractor”) (the “Agreement”) entered 
into on October 17, 2017 to provide pathology reference laboratory testing services. 
  
This Amendment is covered under the Legislative files #93650 dated October 9, 2018, 
#95910 dated May 7, 2019, and #98696 dated October 8, 2019 providing for the Delegation 
of Authority to the Chief Executive Officer relating to the purchase of Hospitals and Related 
Assets. 
 
County may terminate this First Amendment at any time with written notice to Contractor.   
 
Agreement No. 5500002908 is hereby amended as follows: 

 
1. Purpose, on page one, is revised to read: "To establish a contract with 

Stanford Health Care for pathology reference laboratory testing services for 
County patients at all County locations including, but not limited to, the following 
locations: 
 
St. Louise Regional Hospital 
9400 No Name Uno 
Gilroy, CA 95020 
 
O’Connor Hospital 
2105 Forest Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95128 
 
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 
751 S. Bascom Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95128.” 

 
2. Total Agreement Value is revised to read: “Contractor is entitled to 

reimbursement for actual allowable expenditures subject to the provisions of 
this Agreement, not to exceed $9,500,000, which represents an increase of 
$1,000,000 from the prior not to exceed amount of $8,500,000.” 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF



 
 
 
 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 2 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 

3. Add Exhibit B1, Additional Testing Pricing, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

 
4. Agreement Terms is revised to read, “This agreement commences on October 

17, 2017 through October 16, 2023, unless terminated or otherwise amended.” 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  In the event 
of a conflict between the original Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment 
controls.  
 
Prepared and administered by: Mike Pfister, Procurement Contracts Specialist at 
408.491.7423 or mike.pfister@prc.sccgov.org.  
 
The Agreement as amended constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the 
subject matter herein and supersedes all prior oral and written agreements, representations 
and understandings concerning such subject matter.   
 
By signing below, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Amendment 
in his/her authorized capacity, that he/she has the authority to bind the entity listed below to 
contractual obligations and that by his/her signature on this Amendment, the entity on 
behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Amendment. 
 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  

                   CONTRACTOR   
 

         
 

 
  

 Signature:         
              
Jeffrey V. Smith    Date   Print:         
Chief Executive Officer       
     Title:         
          
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY   Date:         
 

         
              
Sara Ponzio    Date       
Deputy County Counsel       
 
 
Attachment: 
Exhibit B1, Additional Testing Pricing 
 
 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037

Dennis Kang

4/9/2020

Director, Lab Finance & Business Ops

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF

4/13/2020

4/15/2020

mailto:mike.pfister@prc.sccgov.org


 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 3 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
 

 
EXHIBIT B1 

ADDITIONAL TESTING PRICING 
 

Line Test Description 
Stanford Test 

Code 
Service 
Code CPT QTY  Price Each  

Days 
Performed 

Turnaround 
Time 

1 Albumin, serum LABALB 31100189 82040 1 $22.00  24/7 
24 HOURS 
NEXT DAY 

2 Ammonia,PLASMA LABNH3 31101572 82140 1 $64.00  24/7 
24 HOURS 
NEXT DAY 

3 Amylase, serum LABAMY 31101527 82150 1 $29.00  24/7 
24 HOURS 
NEXT DAY 

4 
Antibody 

identification LABABIDI 31100116 86870 1 $103.00  TRANSFUSION   

5 Antibody screen LABASI 31100109 86850 1 $59.00  24/7 
1 HOUR:8 
HOURS 

6 

Apt test  FOR 
FETAL 

HEMOGLOBIN LABAPT 31100172 83033 1 $27.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

7 

Anti-Xa for heparin 
monitoring  Heparin 

Xa (LMWH), 
Plasma LABANTIXA 31100310 85520 1 $58.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

8 

Aspartate amino 
transferase 

(GOT)Aspartate 
Aminotransferase 

(AST) (SGOT), 
Serum/Plasma  LABAST 31100223 84450 1 $23.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

9 
Beta-

hydroxybutyrate LABBHB 31100294 82010 1 $35.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

10 
Bilirubin, DIRECT, 

FLUID LABFDBIL 31102686 82248 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

11 
Bilirubin, total 

FLUID LABFBILA 31102689 82247   $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

12 

Bilirubin, Total and 
Fractionated, 

Serum/Plasma LABTBILFR 31100193 82248 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

13 

 Bilirubin, Total and 
Fractionated, 

Serum/Plasma  LABTBILFR 31100194 82247 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

14 
Blood gases Ph,  

Plasma Body Fluid LABPHME 31101532 83986 1 $16.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

15 
Blood typing, ABO 

and Rh LABARI 31100105 86900 1 $14.00  24/7 1HOUR:8HOUR 

16 
Blood typing, ABO 

and Rh LABARI 31100106 86901 1 $20.00  24/7 1HOUR:8HOUR 

17 
Blood urea nitrogen 

(BUN) LABBUN 31100231 84520 1 $18.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

18 

Brain natriuretic 
peptide (see NT-

pro-BNP) LABNTBNP 31101570 83880 1 $149.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF



 
 
 
 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 4 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 

19 

Calcium (Ca)  
ionized Ca, 

WHOLE blood                                    LABCAI 31100197 82330 1 $60.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

20 
Carbon dioxide 

(CO2), blood LABCO2 31100287 82374 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
21 Carboxyhemoglobin LABCOHB 31101567 82375 1 $54.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
22 Chloride (Cl), blood LABCL 31100200 82435 1 $21.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

23 

C-reactive protein 
(CRP)High 
Sensitivity, 

Serum/Plasma  LABHSCRP 31101458 86141 1 $57.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

24 

Creatine kinase 
(CK), total  MB 

STAT LABMB 31101530 82553 1 $51.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

25 
CSF cell count and 

differential 
CELL COUNT, 

CSF 31101330 89050 1 $21.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

26 
CSF cell count and 

differential 
DIFFERENTIAL, 

CSF 31100140 89051 1 $25.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
27 D-dimer, ELISA LABDDIML 31100304 85379 1 $45.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
28 D-dimer, Plasma LABDDIM 31100306 85379 1 $45.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

29 
Electrolytes (Na, K, 
Cl, CO2), Plasma LABEP1 31100200 82435 1 $21.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

30 Fibrinogen LABFIB 31100299 85384 1 $38.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
31 Glucose, CSF LABCSFGL 31100267 82945 1 $18.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

32 
Glucose, Blood, 

FASTING LABGLF 31100208 82947 1 $18.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
33 Gram Stain LABGRAM 31101647 87205 1 $19.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

34 
HBsAg (for dialysis 

patients) LABHBSAG 31101471 87340 1 $46.00  MON-FRI 3 DAYS. 
35 Hematocrit (Hct) LABHCTX 31100154 85014 1 $11.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

36 

Hemogram: WBC, 
Hgb, Hct, RBC, 

MCV, MCH, MCHC, 
RDW, and platelet 

count  CBC LABCBCO 31100166 85027 1 $29.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

37 
India ink 

preparation, CSF N/A  N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

38 
Iron - ingestions 

only, Total Serum LABFE 31100209 83540 1 $29.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

39 
Kleihauer-Betke 

Stain LABKBST 31100161 85460 1 $34.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

40 

Lactic acid 
(Lactate), Whole 

Blood LABLAC 31100271 83605 1 $47.00  24/7 1 HOUR   
41 Lactic acid, Plasma LABLAC 31100271 83605 1 $47.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
42 Lidocaine LABLIDOL 31101540 80176 1 $25.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

43 
Lipase, 

Serum/Plasma LABLIPS 31101554 83690 1 $31.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

44 
Magnesium, 

Serum/Plasma LABMGN 31100213 83735 1 $30.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF



 
 
 
 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 5 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 

45 
Malaria prep, 
parasitemia LABMALPAR 31102792 87207 1 $27.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

46 Methemoglobin LABMETHB 31101566 83050 1 $33.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

47 
NT-proBNP, 

Serum/Plasma LABNTBNP 31101570 83880 1 $149.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

48 

Osmolality, blood or 
urine, 

Plasma/Serum LABOSM 31101568 83930 1 $29.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
49 Osmolality,  urine LABUOSM 31101569 83935 1 $30.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
50 Panel - 7  N/A N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

51 
Parathyroid 
Hormone LABPTH 31101388 83970 1 $181.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

52 

Partial 
thromboplastin time 

(aPTT) LABPTT 31100308 85730 1 $27.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
53 Platelet count LABPLTS 31100168 85049 1 $20.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

54 

Potassium (K), 
blood, 

serum/plasma LABK 31100216 84132 1 $21.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

55 

Potassium (K), 
urine radom w/ 

Creatinine LABUK 31100218 84133 1 $19.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

56 

Potassium (K), 
urine radom w/ 

Creatinine LABUK 31100264 82570 1 $23.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
57 Potassium (K) Fluid LABFLK 31100217 84999 1 $21.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

58 

Pregnancy (hCG) 
test, blood, 

serum/plasma LABPREG 31101529 84703 1 $33.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

59 
Pregnancy (hCG) 

test, urine LABUPREG 31101574 81025 1 $4.80  24/7 NEXT DAY 

60 
Protein, (CSF), 

TOTAL LABCSFTP 31100219 84157 1 $17.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

61 
Prothrombin time 

(PT) LABPT 31100307 85610 1 $18.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

62 
Sodium (Na), blood 

or urine LABNA 31100225 84295 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

63 
Sodium (Na),  urine 

with Creatinine LABUNA 31100227 84300 1 $22.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

64 

 Sodium (Na),  
urine with 
Creatinine LABUNA 31100264 82570 1 $23.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

65 
Transfusion 

reaction evaluation  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
66 Troponin T I LABTNI 31101550 84484 1 $44.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

67 
Urinalysis, W/ 

MICROSCOPIC LABUA 31100152 81001 1 $14.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

69 

Alcohols/Volatiles  
(methanol, ethanol, 

isopropanol, 
acetone), Volatiles 

Screen LABVOLTL 31101564 80320 1 $142.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF



 
 
 
 

First Amendment to Agreement 5500002908  Page 6 of 6 
Between the County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 

70 

Sedative-hypnotic 
panel (blood 

barbiturates, etc.) 
Barbituates 

Confirmation. LABYUBBC 31100506 G0480 1 $14.25  SUN-THUR 4 DAYS 

71 

Urine Drugs of 
Abuse screen, 

Urine  LABDOA 31102364 80306 1 $183.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
72 Acetaminophen LABACETA 31101537 80329 1 $32.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

73 
Carbamazepine 

(Tegretol) LABCZPL 31101538 80156 1 $64.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
74 Carboxyhemoglobin LABCOHB 31101567 82375 1 $54.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

75 

Dilantin, 
PHENYTOIN 

TOTAL & FREE LABYFPHEN 31100409 80185 1 $11.82  DAILY 3 DAYS 
76 Lithium LABLIL 31101531 80178 1 $29.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
77 Pentobarbital LABYPENTO 31100548 80345 1 $48.15  TUES 4 DAYS 
78 Phenobarbital LABPB 31101541 80184 1 $51.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

79 
Salicylate level 

(serum) LABSALICY 31101543 80329 1 $32.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 
80 Theophylline LABTHEOL 31101565 80198 1 $62.00  24/7 NEXT DAY 

81 
Valproic Acid 

(Depakene), FREE LABYFVPA 31100475 80164 1 $25.84  DAILY 3 DAYS 
 
 

CORONAVIRUS NOVEL (Covid-19) Related: 
 

Line Test Description 
Stanford Test 

Code 
Service 
Code CPT QTY  Price Each  

Days 
Performed 

Turnaround 
Time 

1 
SARS-CoV-2, RT 

PCR LABSARSCOV2 31102945 U0002 1 $200.00 24/7 

24 HOURS 
AFTER 

RECEIPT 
 

*Any new test related to Covid-19 included, as of this amendment, testing is changing rapidly* 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 292F6987-1904-47EC-8651-0D40D639F037DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E7CAFCC-6400-4748-B771-056C937D09EF


		2020-04-15T20:40:33-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




